

# 17-2191-cv

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN A. WOOD,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

ABC, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF  
MONTANA, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF INDIANA, STATE  
OF NEW YORK, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF  
LOUISIANA, STATE OF DELAWARE, STATE OF MINNESOTA,  
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF HAWAII,  
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX  
REL., STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF GEORGIA,

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District  
of New York (Furman, J.), No. 10-cv-5645

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Warren Postman  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H St., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

John P. Elwood  
Ralph C. Mayrell  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,  
Ste. 500W  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
jelwood@velaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States of America*

September 19, 2017

---

STATE OF TENNESSEE, STATE OF FLORIDA, STATE OF  
WISCONSIN, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF ILLINOIS,  
STATE OF NEVADA, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF NEW  
JERSEY, STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF  
MARYLAND, STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

*Plaintiffs,*

—v.—

ALLERGAN, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

DEF, ALLERGAN PLC,

*Defendants.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Non-Intervened <i>Qui Tam</i> Cases Rarely Result in Recoveries for Taxpayers, But Impose Great Costs .....	4
A. Non-Intervened <i>Qui Tam</i> Cases Provide Little Public Benefit.....	5
B. Non-Intervened <i>Qui Tam</i> Cases Impose Burdensome Defense Costs .....	7
C. Non-Intervened <i>Qui Tam</i> Cases Impose Costs on Taxpayers.....	9
D. The Government Does Little to Reduce the Costs of Abusive <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits .....	13
II. Allowing Relators to Sidestep the False Claims Act’s First-to-File Bar Through Amendment Defies the Statute’s Plain Text and Purpose.....	14
A. The District Court’s Rule Encourages Skeletal Filings That Do Not Provide the Government Prompt Notice of Fraud .....	15
B. Relator’s First-to-File Rule Would Undermine the Statutes of Limitation and Repose, Subjecting Defendants to Endless Copycat Suits.....	17
C. The District Court’s Rule Is Neither Clear Nor Easily Administrable and Will Spawn Additional Litigation .....	20
III. If Later-Filing Relators Are Allowed to Cure First-to-File Through Amendment, They Should Not Also Reap the Benefit of Relation Back to the Sealed Complaint and the Three-Year Tolling Provision.....	23
A. Allowing Relation Back to a Sealed Later-Filed Complaint Is Contrary to Circuit Precedent and Removes an Incentive for the Justice Department to Promptly Investigate Fraud Allegations .....	23
B. Allowing Relators to Rely on the Three-Year Tolling Provision Further Reduces the Incentive to File Quickly and Will Result in Side-Bar Discovery Disputes with a Non-Party Government .....	27
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. 336 (1805) .....	19
<i>Bensinger v. Denbury Res. Inc.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	25
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961) .....	25
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Anz Secs., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017) .....	24, 25
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013) .....	18, 19
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. Benefits Review Bd.</i> , 565 F.2d 208 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	24
<i>Goad v. Celotex</i> , 831 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. &amp; Erisa Litig.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 477(S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	25
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	24
<i>Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	24, 25
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Olson</i> , 768 F. Supp. 283 (D. Ariz. 1991) .....	25
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	18, 26
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Duffey</i> , 576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	5, 15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Branch Consultants, L.L.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D. La. 2011) .....	16, 21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 869 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	21

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-602, 2016 WL 634656 (E.D. Va. Feb. 11, 2016) .....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Costa v. Baker &amp; Taylor, Inc.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1188 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 679 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Folliard v. CDW Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Jackson v. Univ. of N. Tex.</i> , 673 F. App'x 384 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>U.S. ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Martin v. Life Care Ctrs. of Am.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Tenn. 2012).....	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Powell v. Am. Intercontinental Univ., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-2277, 2012 WL 2885356 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2012) .....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus. Indus.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008).....	28, 29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 863 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	14, 17, 19, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wall v. Circle C Constr., LLC</i> , 813 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. BAE Sys. Tactical Vehicle Sys., LP</i> , No. 15-cv-12225, 2017 WL 1457493 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 25, 2017) .....	14

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Creekside Hospice II, LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-167, 2015 WL 9581743 (D. Nev. Dec. 30, 2015) .....	27
<i>United States v. Data Translation, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>United States v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-04110, 2016 WL 5344419 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2016) .....	29
<i>United States v. The Baylor University Medical Center</i> , 469 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 782 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) .....	9
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	10
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	28
 <b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
2 C.F.R. § 180.800 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	25
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) .....	10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) .....	2, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) .....	13
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) .....	20
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b) .....	2, 19
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1) .....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2) .....	24, 27, 28
31 U.S.C. § 3731(c) .....	23
34 C.F.R. § 600.7(a)(3)(ii) .....	11
FAR 31.205-47(a)(3) .....	10
FAR 31.205-47(e) .....	10

<b>Rules:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c).....	25, 26
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
3 Ralph C. Nash & John Cibinic, <i>Suspension of Contractors</i> .....	11
Christina Orsini Broderick, Note, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007) .....	6
Civil Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics – Overview: Oct. 1, 1987 - Sept. 30, 2016</i> (2016).....	6
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013).....	14
David Hogberg, <i>The Next Exodus: Primary-Care Physicians and Medicare</i> , Nat’l Policy Analysis (Aug. 2012).....	12
Donald E. Vinson, <i>How Litigation Finance Funds Whistleblower Actions</i> , Law360 (Jan. 5, 2016).....	6
John T. Bentivoglio et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011) .....	7
Ltr. from Jim Esquea (HHS) & Ronald Weich (DOJ) to Hon. Charles E. Grassley 14 (Jan. 24, 2011).....	26
Mathew Andrews, <i>The Growth of Litigation Finance in DOJ Whistleblower Suits: Implications and Recommendations</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 2422 (2014).....	6
Michael Macagnone, <i>DOD Buying Group Pushes House Panel for Rules Reform</i> , Law360 (May 17, 2017).....	12
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008).....	13
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Department Recovers Over \$4.7 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2016</i> (Dec. 14, 2016).....	11
S. Rep. 99-345, 24-25 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	5, 27
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012) .....	11
<i>The Nuclear Sanction</i> , Nash & Cibinic Rep. ¶ 24 (Mar. 1989).....	11

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require that All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007).....	7, 10, 11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Division, FY2013 Budget & Performance Plans (Feb. 2012) .....	13
